Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 2/15/2023

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
CANNON, PEOPLE v. S277995 A163083 Petition for Review Granted
ZHANG v. S.C. (DENTONS U.S.) S277736 B314386 Petition for Review & Stay Granted
ESPARZA, PEOPLE v. S277994 C091260 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v. S277936 B302834 3rd Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
MITCHELL, PEOPLE v. S278038 E076032 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
VANG, PEOPLE v. S277949 C094219 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
DELGADILLO, PEOPLE v. B304441 Opinion Modification & Opinion modified &

Rehearing petition

rehearing denied

HUTCHINSON, PEOPLE v. $262003 B299078 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
OLIVERA, PEOPLE v. S275031 F081186 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 5
YATES, PEOPLE v. S273316 E075152 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 4/2
G.l. INDUSTRIES v. CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS S277439 B317201 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Denied & depublished
(ARAKELIAN ENTERPRISES)
M. (K.) v. GROSSMONT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT S277544 D075957 Petition for Review Withdrawn
PEREIRA, PEOPLE v. S277967 EQ77293 Petition for Review Denied

Corrigan and Groban, JJ., voted to grant the petition
AUTEN (ALLEN RAY) ON H.C. S274173 Habeas Corpus petition Denied

Evans, J., was recused and did not participate.
ACEVEDO v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S277742 C097361 Petition for Review Denied

ADAM, PEOPLE v. S277978 B322614 Petition for Review Denied


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title
ADKINS v. EDWARDS

AGUIRRE, PEOPLE v.

ALCARAZ, PEOPLE v.

ANDREWS (RICHARD) ON H.C.
ARMENTA (RICHARD) ON H.C.

BARTH v. CITY OF CHINO

BIBBS (BRANDON LEON) ON H.C.
BONAB v. GINN

BORRUEL, PEOPLE v.

BOWELL (JAMES) ON H.C.

BOYTER, PEOPLE v.

BRAGGS, PEOPLE v.

BROWN, PEOPLE v.

BRUESTLE (MARK JOSEPH DON) ON H.C.
BURGE, PEOPLE v.

CALIFORNIA WATER CURTAILMENT CASES
CARABAJAL, PEOPLE v.

CHABRIER v. SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT
CIMOLINO, PEOPLE v.

COLLETTA, PEOPLE v.

COOK (NATHANIEL J.) ON H.C.

COSEY (CURT LARON) ON H.C.
COSTELLO (CHRISTOPHER A.) ON H.C.

COUNCIL FOR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH ON
TOXICS v. STARBUCKS CORPORATION

Supreme Court of California

Case #
$277980

5278117
S278042
S277273
S277982
S277445
S277408
S277570
S278069
S276745
S277907
S278032
S277853
S278223
S278000
S277698
S277974
S277468
S278116
S278053
S277128
S276718
S277110
S277557

CA#
F084138

E077679
B313936

D081339
E077529

H048837
B307987

C095655
H049710
B314614

H049003
HO047927
Al162212
C094851
F080394
B298359

B309227

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

2/15/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL
CARE AND CONTROL v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY CIVIL
SERVICE COMMISSION (PLAZA)

CREW (ARRION LEE) ON H.C.

CURRY v. KEETON

D. (JOHN), CONSERVATORSHIP OF

DAVIS (DEVON DARRELLE) ON H.C.

DAVIS (KE'ANDRE) ON H.C.

DAWSON (JOSEPH R.) ON H.C.

DE SANTIAGO (ERIK) ON H.C.

DEFRIES v. YAMAHA MOTOR CORPORATION, U.S.A.
DELA CALZADA (JOVENCIO P.) ON H.C.

DEXTER, PEOPLE v.

DIEGO v. S.C. (PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES)

DITOMASO, MARRIAGE OF
DOVE, MARRIAGE OF

DRAUGHN, PEOPLE v.

ELTAWIL (SHARIF AIMI) ON H.C.
EVANS (GENE EDWARDS) ON H.C.
FARAG (WILLIAM Y.) ON H.C.
FERNANDEZ (FELICIANO) ON H.C.
FIELDS (JOHNNIE LEE) ON H.C.

FIRST STUDENT v. SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT

FITZGERALD (RASHAAN) ON H.C.

Case #
S277947

S277212
S278019
S278414
S277195
S277297
S277854
S277174
S277578
S277057
S277946
S277555

S277606
S277941
S278003
S276970
S276947
S276759
S277094
S277259
S277868

S277200

CA#
B308347

G060634

H050351

E073917

C095409
B324435

B309236
E077351
F083252

A163368

Action Type
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

2/15/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type

FLETCHER (DARRELL K.) ON H.C. S276804 Habeas Corpus petition

FULLER, PEOPLE v. S278101 E078952 Petition for Review

GAGE (KENNETH EUGENE) ON H.C. S276784 Habeas Corpus petition
GARRARD v. S.C. (TOTAL LENDER SOLUTIONS) S277935 H050593 Petition for Review

GHOLAR (JOHN RAY) ON H.C. S277271 Habeas Corpus petition
GIAMBASTIANI v. GORDON S277532 A163616 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
GODSPEAK CALVARY CHAPEL v. COUNTY OF S277450 B315027 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
VENTURA

GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v. S277831 C094199 Petition for Review

GOSZTYLA (RICHARD) ON H.C. S276319 Habeas Corpus petition

GRAY, PEOPLE v. $278022 C096490 Petition for Review

HALLMAN v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S277988 Mandate/Prohibition petition
HALTOM ON DISCIPLINE S276074 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
HAN, PEOPLE v. S277676 G060949 Petition for Review
HERNANDEZ (ANGEL HERNAN) ON H.C. S277172 Habeas Corpus petition
HERRERA-CASTILLO, PEOPLE v. S277999 A162125 Petition for Review

HERSHIPS v. S.C. (BAGHRI HOTELS) S278387 C097750 Petition for Review & Stay
HILL, PEOPLE v. S277939 D079590 Petition for Review

HOCKER v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S277730 C097336 Petition for Review

HOGREFE v. COUNTY OF TRINITY S277325 C093344 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
HUANG, PEOPLE v. S277979 094390 Petition for Review

HUTSON (RANDEL) ON H.C. S276757 Habeas Corpus petition

HYCE, PEOPLE v. S278033 C092322 Petition for Review

HYMES (LESTER) ON H.C. S276958 Habeas Corpus petition

IN RE A.N. S277813 H049420 Petition for Review

4

2/15/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied (review & publish)

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type

IN RE E.W. S277527 E078652 Petition for Review

IN RE G.S. S278008 C095463 Petition for Review

IN RE J.R. S277952 €094403 Petition for Review

IN RE W.J. S277938 B316006 Petition for Review

IN RE Y.P. S277964 G060919 Petition for Review
INVESTMENT CONSULTANTS v. S.C. (OCEAN BLUE $278169 B325321 Petition for Review & Stay
INVESTMENTS)

JIMENEZ v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S278080 B325011 Petition for Review
JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v. S277811 D079630 Petition for Review
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v. S277552 E079189 Petition for Review
JOHNSTON v. S.C. (BTHHM BERKELEY) S278461 A166999 Petition for Review & Stay
JONES, PEOPLE v. S277951 094454 Petition for Review
KABRINS v. NOVELLA S277618 B308446 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
KELLER-MCINTYRE v. STATE OF CALIFORNIA S277638 A166472 Petition for Review
KEOVILAYPHONE (JOHN) ON H.C. S276952 Habeas Corpus petition
KERSEY v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S277692 G061992 Petition for Review
KHATOONIAN, PEOPLE v. S278112 C091970 Petition for Review
LAGUNA, PEOPLE v. S277976 E077324 Petition for Review
LAWRENCE (DERON) ON H.C. S276753 Habeas Corpus petition
LAZOR (FREE) ON H.C. S277180 Habeas Corpus petition
LEONARD (JERRY LEWIS) ON H.C. S278230 Habeas Corpus petition
LINDMEIER, PEOPLE v. S278006 A165838 Petition for Review
LOONEY (MARGO) ON H.C. S277253 Habeas Corpus petition
LUCCHESI v. BANK OF AMERICA S278068 G059769 Petition for Review
MARTINEZ (CARLOS) ON H.C. S277733 Habeas Corpus petition

2/15/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied (review & stay)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied (review & publish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
MENDEZ (VICTOR) ON H.C.

MITCHELL v. WIGERI VAN EDEMA
MONTANEZ, PEOPLE v.

MOORE (RICHARD NEWTON) ON H.C.
MORENO (ELIAS) ON H.C.

NGUYEN v. WEISS

OLEA (ANIANO) ON H.C.

OLGUIN v. CITY OF HOLLISTER
OLSEN (RYAN) ON H.C.

PACIFIC STATES PETROLEUM v. S.C. (RUCKER)
PARK v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

PARKER (ANTOWAN L.) ON H.C.
PASCHAL, PEOPLE v.

PASADENA CIVIC CENTER COALITION v. CITY OF
PASADENA

PERALES, PEOPLE v.

PEREZ, PEOPLE v.

PETILLO (SIDNEY) ON H.C.
PHILLIPS, PEOPLE v.

PIERSON (MARC RONALD) ON H.C.
POLK, PEOPLE v.

RAMIREZ v. PK 1 PLAZA 580 SC
RIVERA (LAWRENCE) ON H.C.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
$276703

S277735
S278086
S277082
S277176
S278041
S277626
S277839
S277179
S278232
S278075
S276816
S278109
S277653

S277687
S278043
S276721
S278016
S276728
S278029
S277732
S276694

RIVERSIDE COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT v. S.C. S278129

RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.

5278015

CA#

C094757
C094671

G060260
H050494
H049386

A166712
B324220

B314273
B313942

H049723
F082332

F081859

E077815
A162593

E077962
B315484

6

Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review

2/15/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review, stay, publish)
Denied



Title
RUIZPAZ (CARLOS) ON H.C.

RUNGE (CORY DEAN) ON H.C.

SALARI v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

SAMM, PEOPLE v.

SANCHEZ (JOEL ELIAS) ON H.C.

SANCHEZ, ESTATE OF

SAPIENZA, PEOPLE v.

SAVE OUR GLENDALE v. CITY OF GLENDALE
SINGH, ESTATE OF

SINGLETARY (GONDEE CHARLES) ON H.C.
SMANN, PEOPLE v.

SMITH, PEOPLE v.

SNOW, PEOPLE v.

SOLOMON (MARCUS) ON H.C.
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Case #
S276747

S277170
S278356
S278002
S276965
S277701
S278091
S278037
S277458
S277214
5278081
S278030
S277864
S276779

SPAULDING MARINE CENTER v. ARQUES MARITIME  S277660

PRESERVATION FOUNDATION

STARR INDEMNITY & LIABILITY COMPANY v. S.C. S277919

STEVENSON (CHARLES) ON H.C.

T. (D.), CONSERVATORSHIP OF
TARIWALA v. MACK

TAYLOR v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

TEVIS v. SATIN

THOMPSON (MARCUS DONTE) ON H.C.
TULANDA, PEOPLE v.

TURNER (STEVEN DEON) ON H.C.

S277201
S277679
S277612
S277062
S277876
S277107
5278104
S276758

CA#

B325542
C096268

H048814
E077714
B308034
B319677

D080056

C091340

D079776

A163223

B323774

A163304
B311232

C093838

B315420

Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

2/15/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
VALENCIANO, PEOPLE v.

VHS LIQUIDATING TRUST v. S.C. (MULTIPLAN CORP.)
VILLARREAL (LIONZO ANGEL) ON H.C.
WASHINGTON (RODERICK) ON H.C.

WASHINGTON (RODERICK) ON H.C.

WASHINGTON (RODERICK) ON H.C.

WHITE (DEVON T.) ON H.C.

WISE (BRANDEN MARKELL) ON H.C.

ZEPEDA (JOSHUA ANTHONY) ON H.C.

Case #
5278020

S277690
S278031
S278234
S278245
S278388
S278021
S276750
S277098

CA#
H049401

A166262
Co97477

B324322

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

2/15/23



